ENTITLED, An Act to authorize the South Dakota Building Authority to finance the construction of improvements in the state park system for the Department of Game, Fish and Parks and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. It is in the public interest that the South Dakota Building Authority contract for the construction of a sanitary sewer system at Angostura Recreation Area including engineering and bonding services, site preparation, and construction of improvements. The Building Authority may finance this project, including the issuance of revenue bonds not to exceed one million five hundred thousand dollars (\$1,500,000), in accordance with this Act and chapter 5-12.

Section 2. It is in the public interest that the South Dakota Building Authority contract for the construction of repairs and improvements at Cedar Shores Lakeside Use Area including engineering and bonding services, site preparation, and construction of improvements. The Building Authority may finance this project, including the issuance of revenue bonds not to exceed three million dollars (\$3,000,000), in accordance with this Act and chapter 5-12.

Section 3. No indebtedness, bond, or obligation incurred or created under authority of this Act may be or may become a lien, charge, or liability against the State of South Dakota, nor against the property or funds of the State of South Dakota within the meaning of the Constitution or statutes of South Dakota.

Section 4. The Building Authority may accept and expend in addition to the amount specified in sections 1 and 2 of this Act for the purpose stated in these sections, any funds obtained from gifts, contributions, or other sources for the purpose.

Section 5. The design and construction of improvements shall be under the general charge and supervision of the Bureau of Administration as provided in § 5-14-2. The Bureau of Administration

HB No. 1030 Page 1

and the Department of Game, Fish and Parks shall approve vouchers and the state auditor shall draw warrants to pay expenditures authorized by this Act.

Section 6. No money from the general fund nor any money appropriated for statewide construction and repair, may be used to finance the construction and repair of the facilities specified in this Act.

Section 7. Whereas, this Act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, or safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

HB No. 1030 Page 2

An Act to authorize the South Dakota Building Authority to finance the construction of improvements in the state park system for the Department of Game, Fish and Parks and to declare an emergency.

I certify that the attached Act originated in the	Received at this Executive Office this day of,
HOUSE as Bill No. 1030	20 at M.
Chief Clerk	By for the Governor
Speaker of the House	The attached Act is hereby approved this day of, A.D., 20
Attest:	
Chief Clerk	Governor
	STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, ss.
President of the Senate	Office of the Secretary of State
Attest:	Filed , 20 at o'clock M.
Secretary of the Senate	
	Secretary of State
	Ву
House Bill No. <u>1030</u> File No Chapter No	Asst. Secretary of State